

Dan M. Berkovitz  
General Counsel

Jonathan L. Marcus  
Deputy General Counsel

Robert B. Wasserman  
Chief Counsel, Division of Clearing and Risk

Martin B. White  
Assistant General Counsel

Robert A. Schwartz  
Assistant General Counsel

U.S. COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION  
Three Lafayette Plaza  
1155 21st Street N.W.  
Washington, DC 20581  
(202) 418-5000  
[jmarcus@cftc.gov](mailto:jmarcus@cftc.gov)  
[rwasserman@cftc.gov](mailto:rwasserman@cftc.gov)  
[mwhite@cftc.gov](mailto:mwhite@cftc.gov)  
[rschwartz@cftc.gov](mailto:rschwartz@cftc.gov)

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JAMES W. GIDDENS, Trustee for the SIPA  
Liquidation of MF Global, Inc.,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:12-cv-06014-KBF

**REPLY BRIEF OF THE COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION  
IN SUPPORT OF THE TRUSTEE'S MOTION TO CONFIRM**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii  
I. The Plain Meaning of the Part 190 Rules Supports the Trustee. .... 1  
II. Section 27a Is Inapplicable. .... 1  
III. Federal Law Controls..... 8  
IV. The Deadline for Certifying a Default Is Irrelevant to the Trustee’s Calculation. .... 9  
CONCLUSION..... 10  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	7, 8
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	8
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	1
<i>Comm’r v. Engle</i> , 464 U.S. 206 (1984).....	6
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n</i> , 557 U.S. 519 (2009).....	1
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. STWB, Inc.</i> , 452 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Jones v. Am. Postal Workers Union</i> , 192 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>KMW Int’l v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N. A.</i> , 606 F.2d 10 (2d Cir. 1979).....	9
<i>Leist v. Simplot</i> , 638 F.2d 283 (2d Cir. 1980).....	8
<i>Lin v. U.S.</i> , 459 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 2006).....	1
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007).....	4
<i>N.Y. Currency Research Corp. v. CFTC</i> , 180 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 1999).....	1
<i>Tax Analysts v. IRS</i> , 117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	1
<i>Transactive Corp. v. United States</i> , 91 F.3d 232 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	4
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	8, 9

### Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 2(a)(1)(A).....	8, 9
7 U.S.C. § 12a.....	5, 7, 8
7 U.S.C. § 24(a).....	5, 7, 8
7 U.S.C. § 27a.....	4
11 U.S.C. § 762(b).....	8
Pub. L. 105-277, § 760, 112 Stat. 2681 (Oct. 21, 1998).....	5

### Federal Regulations and Register Releases

17 C.F.R. § 190.01(n).....	2
17 C.F.R. § 190.02(f).....	1
17 C.F.R. § 190.02(g).....	2
17 C.F.R. § 190.04.....	3
17 C.F.R. § 190.05.....	3
17 C.F.R. § 190.07.....	2, 3
17 C.F.R. § 190.08(a)(1)(i)(E).....	passim
17 C.F.R. § 190.08(a)(1)(ii)(E).....	2
<i>Bankruptcy</i> , 48 Fed. Reg. 8716 (Mar. 1, 1983).....	2, 7, 9, 10
<i>Over-the-Counter Derivatives</i> , 63 Fed. Reg. 26114 (May 12, 1998).....	5

### Legislative History

H.R. Rep. 93-1383 (1974) (Conf. Rep.), reprinted in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5894.....	9
---	---

**Other Authorities**

*Derivatives & the Legal Origin of the 2008 Credit Crisis*, 30 Banking & Fin. Svcs. Policy Rep. 13 (2011)..... 5

Joint Statement by Treasury Sec’y R. Rubin, Fed. Reserve Bd. Chairman A. Greenspan, and SEC Chairman A. Levitt (May 7, 1998) , *available at* <http://www.treasury.gov/press-center/press-releases/Pages/rr2426.aspx>. .... 5
